RESOLUTION NO. 16-014

A RESOLUTION establishing a two-hour parking limit on Camas public school days for the period of 7:00 a.m. to 3:00 p.m. for all public streets in the Waterleaf Subdivision.

WHEREAS CMC 10.08.010 authorizes the City Council to impose parking time limits for certain designated streets and locations within the City, and

WHEREAS the Camas School District is in the process of constructing a 191 space parking lot to accommodate more on site student parking and alleviate off campus parking on residential public streets by Camas High School Students, and

WHEREAS the City solicited comments from the neighborhood residents near Camas High School regarding the removal of all existing two hour parking limits on school days from 7:00 AM to 3:00 PM in designated residential areas near Camas High School, and

WHEREAS the City Council considered written and oral comments received by said residents, and

WHEREAS the clear majority of the residents in the current areas of the two hour parking limit on school days from 7:00 a.m. to 3:00 p.m. are in favor of retaining said parking limit, and

WHEREAS the clear majority of the residents in the Waterleaf Subdivision are in favor of imposition of a two-hour parking limit on school days from 7:00 a.m. to 3:00 p.m. in the Waterleaf Subdivision, and

WHEREAS the City Council finds that imposition of said parking limit within the Waterleaf Subdivision will presently promote the general welfare and safety of its residents, and

WHEREAS the City Council finds that said parking limits should be reviewed and readdressed within one year of adoption of this resolution, and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CAMAS AS FOLLOWS:

Section I

Parking shall be limited to two hours for the period between 7:00 a.m. to 3:00 p.m. on Camas public school days on the following public streets:

- NE Garfield Street from NE 34th Avenue to NE 36th Avenue.
- NE Garfield Court from NE 36th Avenue north to the dead end.
- NE Hayes Street from NE 34th Avenue to NE 36th Avenue.
- NE Ione Street from NE 35th Avenue to NE 38th Avenue.

- NE 34th Avenue from NE Garfield Street to NE Hayes Street.
- NE 35th Avenue from NE Hayes Street east to the dead end.
- NE 36th Avenue from NE Garfield Street to NE Hayes Street.

Section II

The City Engineer is directed to erect the necessary signs giving notice of the new parking restrictions.

Section III

This resolution shall be effective upon the erection of new signs by the City Engineer.

Section IV

The City Council will re-evaluate the off campus student parking impacts and the two hour time limit restrictions by July 2017.

ADOPTED by the Council of the City of Camas and approved by the Mayor this 15th day of August, 2016.

SIGNED: _____ Mayor

ATTEST: ______Clerk

APPROVED as to form:

City Attorney